LE SR R 140498

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER - RM PROG 05 & 14

This agreement is made this  3,;5" day of Avaust , 2014, between and shall be binding upon the
Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal corporation (hereinafter referred to as the "Village™) and

Visu- Sewer ot Tilineis, LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor") and
their respective successors.

Witnessed, that in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the Contract Documents, the
Contractor agrees to perform the services and the Village agrees to pay for the following services as set forth in
the Contract Documents:

FY 2014 SEWER CLEANING AND TELEVISING
1. This contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if
attached hereto or repeated herein:
a. Contract Document Number RM PROG 05 & 14 for FY 2014 SEWER CLEANING AND
TELEVISING
i) Cover Sheet
i)  Table of Contents
iii)  Notice to Bidders on Contract Document Number RM PROG 05 & 14 - Legal Notice
iv) General Provisions
V) Special Provisions
vi) Plans and Specifications
b. The Contractor’s Bid Proposal Dated:

¢. Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate(s) of Insurance

d. Executed Bidder’s Certification Form.



" 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment the amount as shown on the
Contractor’s Bid Proposal, which is made a part hereof, subject to such additions and deletions as agreed
to by the parties hereto.

3. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village
and shall complete work under this contract within 80 calendar days from the date of the Notice to
Proceed. Time is of the essence in regard to this Contract, and the Contractor agrees to achieve completion
within the time permitted by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without
additional compensation.

4. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment
to the Contractor under this Contract, the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement
of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to
become due each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. The Village shall
not issue final payment nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien
have been supplied as the Village designates.

5. This Contract represents the entire agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the
written approval of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois, and the Contractor have each hereunto
caused this Contract to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives this day of
2014.

If an individual or partnership, the individual or all partners shall sign or, if a corporation, an officer(s) duly
authorized shall sign.

\/\su,—Saouro+ Tllinow, LLC

Print Company Name

Individual or Partnership Corporation X

Accepted this 2L day of AWJ{ ust 2014,

4%/7:(&4 /f/ﬁ/mé Diision Mo.mae_v

Thomay ¥V \woods Position/Title

By Position/Title

THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, ILLINOIS

Accepted this '2151’ day of _Av4usT ,2014. i %@

Keith Giagnorio, Vi#fage President

Attest: o
Sharon Kuderna, Village Clerk



~i

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACT BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Visu — Sewer of Illinois, LLC, a company

organized under the laws of the State of _Wisconsin and licenscd to do business in the State of

Illinois as Principal and Merchants Bonding Company , a corporation organized and existing under the laws of

the State of lowa , with authority to do business in the State of Illinois, as Surety, are now held
and firmly bound unto the Village of Lombard, State of Illinois in the penal sum of
One Hundred Four Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty Five & 75/100- dollars ($ 104,985.75 ) lawful

maney of the United States, well and truly to be paid unto said Village for the payment of which we bind

ourselves, our successors and assigns, jointly, severally, and firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH that whereas the said Principal has
entered into a written contract with the Village of Lombard, acting through the President and Board of Trustees
of said Village, dated 8-26-14 , for the construction of the work designated:

FY 2014 SEWER CLEANING AND TELEVISING

in Lombard, THinois, which contract is hereby referred to and made a part hereof as if written herein at length,
and whereby the said Principal has promised and agreed to perform said work in accordance with the terms of
said contract, and has promised to pay all sums of money due for any labor, materials,'appamtus, fixtures or
machinery furnished to such Principal for the purpose of performing such work, and has further agreed to
guaranty and maintain said work for a one (1) year period following final payment to such Principal, and has
further agreed to pay all dirsct and indirect damages to any person, firm, company, or corporation suffered or
sustained on account of the performance of such work during the time thereof and until such work is completed
and accepted; and has further agreed that this bond shall inure 1o the benefit of any person, firm, company or
corporation from whom any such labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery was so furnished and that
suit may be maintained on such bond by any such person, firm, company or corporation for the recovery of any

such money.



NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said work in accordance with the terms
of said contract and shall pay all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus,
fixtures or machinery furnished to him for the purpose of constructing such work and shall commence and
complete the work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all damages, direct
and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such work during the time of the performance
thereof and unti! the said work shall have been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers,
agents and employees, harmless on account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully
comply with all the provisions, conditions, and requirements of said contract, then upon the final payment by
the Village to said Principal under said contract, the amount of this bond shall be reduced to ten percent (10%)
of the amount set forth on the first page hereof for a period of one (1) year; otherwise to remain in full force

and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the said Principal shall well and truly perform said guaranty and maintenance
work in accordance with the terms of said contract for said one (1) year period after final payment and shall pay
all sums of money due or to become due for any labor, materials, apparatus, fixtures or machinery furnished to
him for the purpose of performing such guaranty and maintenance work and shall commence and complete the
guaranty and maintenance work within the time prescribed in said contract, and shall pay and discharge all
damages, direct and indirect, that may be suffered or sustained on account of such guaranty and maintenance
work during the time of the performance thereof and until the said guaranty and maintenanice work shall have
been accepted, and shall hold the Village of Lombard and its officers, agents and employees, harmless on
account of any such damages, and shall in all respects fully and faithfully comply with all the provisions,
conditions, and requirements of said contract, then this obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force

and effect.



APPROVED this 8i° day of
AvGusT ,2014.
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

R

ATTEST:

Village-President

;zd%a/mf Mww

Deputy Village Clerk

N WITNESS WHEREQF, We have duly

executed the foregoing Obligation this
day of L2014,

PRINCIPAL:

Visu-Sewer of lllinois, LLC

BY:_/#W V22

DIVISGION) mANAGER

% ORPO 52 ,Q"»,,
SURETY: Merchants Bonding Compa TN

L EHT

vs}
:‘?3
4
\j““c A
Y
O
€
(V)
""‘N
7

(Title)

N\
§
F
§
,;

*
’” \\\
BY: Debbra A. Hinkes, Attorney-in-Fact UL
Attorney in Fact

BY:

(SEAL)



MERCHANTS S\

BONDING COMPANY.
POWER OF ATTORNEY

Know All Persons By These Presents, that MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONBDING,
INC., both being corporations duly erganized under the laws of the State of fowa {herein callectively called the "Companies”),
and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint, individually,

Debbra A Hinkes; Pamela M Hineman; Robert M Tortelli

of New Berlin and State of Wisconsin their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, with full power
and authority hereby conferred in their name, place and stead, to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver in their behalf as surety
any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written abligations in the nature thereof, subject to the limitation that any

such instrument shall not exceed the amount of:

TWENTY-FIVE MILLION ($25,000,000.00) DOLLARS
and to bind the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bond or undertaking was signed by the duly
authorized officers of the Companies, and all the acts of said Attorney-in-Fact, pursuant to the authority herein given, are
hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power-of-Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the foliowing By-Laws adopled by the Boeard of
Directors of the Merchanis Bonging Company (Mutual) on April 23, 2011 and adopted by the Board of Directors of Merchants National
Bonding, Inc., on Octaber 24, 2011.
"The President, Secretary, Treasurer, or any Assistant Treasurer or any Assistant Secretary or any Vice President shall have
power and authority to appeint Attorneys-in-Fact, and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, and attach the
seal of the Company thereto, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligafery in
the nature thereof.
The signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile or electronic transmission to
any Power of Attorney or Certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance,
or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and
effect as though manually fixed."

in Witness Whereof, the Companies have caused this instrurnent to be signed and sealed this 13thday of August , 2014.

sveve,

‘|“nllllll|."", .
‘\l' l 0 ! J ”’l‘ . - G C - .

s““\?«?‘:-"“'"ﬂ-é O" IOt 0\“%04/,0‘-. MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL)
So oMy SR VAL T e MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, ING.
§258 st % Az
$ZiE . Wigi I2'® L. .

: L3 iT} L 7ig:
15 2003 A58 L% 198 el
5," d'."- ‘.'.\\ ‘c' % 0&".. ""hw‘. By
"",‘?J’y“."""‘:':)\-\\\‘\ i.;)&}-..:..--\:\..o
STATE OF IOWA - ten H o
Tt teees President

COUNTY OF POLK ss.

On this 13thday of August . 2014, before me appeared Latry Taylor, 1o me personally known, who being by me duly sworn did
say that he is President 6f the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY {MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.; and
that the seals affixed to the foregoing instrument is the Corparate Seals of the Companies; and that the said instrument was signed and
sealed in behalf of the Companies by authority of their respective Boards of Directors.

In Testimony Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Des Moines, lowa, the day and year

first above written.
SR WENDY WQODY
A\‘; Commission Number 784654
-ﬁrh My Commission Expires
fowk June 20, 2017

Notary Public, Polk County, lowa

~NQ

STATE OF IOWA
COUNTY OF POLK ss.

I, Willam Warner, Jr., Secretary of the MERCHANTS BONDING COMPANY (MUTUAL) and MERCHANTS NATIONAL BONDING, INC.,
do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct capy of the POWER-OF-ATTORNEY executed by said Companies,

which is still in full force and effect and has not been amended or revoked.

n Witness Whegeof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Companies on
this May of W .

o e o 0 . * G C ’, *
& \\F‘;?:“{ o . Q\\?.\-:'F; 5 jgf”?y"
Sy AW 0RO QLD REX L
H *3‘.—_5’0 #ﬁ‘,".c'}."- ‘..‘?:'-‘%’ o ‘Vm'-/“: W THR At %‘“&%
SIS -0- T i i 00 ol
¢ imiVEL 3= Secrefary
LT 2003 i6F gz B Gy
o Sad W ..;\-zF.'
POA 0014 (7/14) T OO A AR

o .

ey W . .
2 \ cuant
""Munull"\ .



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that VISU-SEWER OF ILLINOIS, LLC,
(hereinafter referred to as Corporation), by KEITH M. ALEXANDER, its President, of W230
N4855 Betker Drive, Pewaukee, County of Waukesha, State of Wisconsin, have made, constituted
and appointed and by these presents do make, constitute and appoint THOMAS W. WOODS, an
employee and agent of VISU-SEWER OF ILLINOIS, LLC., the Corporation’s true and lawful

attorney, for it and.in.its name, place.and stead:___ e — —

Corporation now has, or may hereafter acquire the legal right, power, or capacity to excrcise or

7 =

.......

- SEL L

2. To request, ask, demand, sue for, recover, collect, receive, to hold and possess all such
sums of money, debts, dues, commercial papers, checks, drafts, accounts, deposits, legacies,
bequests, devises, notes, interests, stock certificates, bonds, dividends, certificates of deposit,
annuities, pension and retirement benefits, insurance benefits und proceeds, any and all documents
of titlc, choses in action, personal and real property, intangible and tangible property and property
rights, and demands whatsoever, liquidated or unliquidated as now are, or shall hereafter become,
owned by, or due, owing, payable or belonging to, the Corporation or in which the Corporation has
or may hereafter acquire interest, to have, use, and take all lawful means and equitable and legal
remedies, procedures, and writs in its name for the collection and recovery thereof, and to adjust,
sell, compromise, and agree for the same, and to make, execute, and deliver to it, on its behalf, and
in its name, all endorsements, acquittances, releases, receipts, or other sufficient discharges for the

same;

3. To lease, purchase, exchange, and acquire, and to agree, bargain, and contract for the
lease, purchase, exchange, and acquisition of, and to accept, take, receive, and possess any real or
personal property whatsoever, tangible or intangible, or interest thereon, on such terms and
conditions, and under such covenants, as said attorney in fact shall deem proper;

4. To maintain, repair, improve, manage, insure, rent, lease, sell, convey, subject to liens,
mortgage, subject to deeds of trust and hypothecate, and in any way or manner deal with all or any
part of any real or personal property whatsoever, tangible or intangible, or any interest therein, that
it now owns or may hereafter acquire, for it, in its behalf, and in its name and under such terms and
conditions, and under such covenants, as said attorney in fact shall deem proper;

5. To conduct, engage in, and transact any and all lawful business of whatever nature or
kind for the Corporation, on its behalf, and in its name;

6. To make, receive, sign, endorse, execute, acknowledge, deliver, and possess such
applications, contracts, agreements, options, covenants, conveyances, deeds, trust deeds, security



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATION

Thomas W. Woads , having been first duly sworn depose and states as follows:
(Officer or Owner of Company)

Visu- Sewer of [llinois, LLC, having submitted a proposal for:
(Name of Company)

FY 2014 SEWER CLEANING AND TELEVISING to the Village of Lombard, hereby cextifies that said
Contractor:

1. has a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105(A) (4).

2. is not delinquent in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is:
a. itis contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures
established by the appropriate revenue Act; or
b. it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due
and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

3. isin full compliance with the Federal Highway Administration Rules on Controlled Substances and Alcohol
Use and Testing, 49 CFR Parts 40 and 382 and that auM €mpioyee drivevs

(Name of employee/drwer or “all employee drivers™)
is/are currently participating in a drug and alcohol testing program pursuant to the aforementioned rules.

/‘4//”&44 /'/I}M

Authorized Agent of Contractor TRemas W. Woeds

Subscribed and sworn to

before me this 25 -

day of é(‘?asi . 2014,




